

Order no. 19 dated 12.06.19.

The record is put up today on the prayer of accused person. The accused person namely Ranjit Bhattacharjee @ Chottu, S/o Sri Kubja Bhattacharjee surrenders before the court and prays for bail. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 05.08.19. Copy served.

The record is taken up for hearing on the prayer for bail.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely Ranjit Bhattacharjee @ Chottu submits that the accused person did not misuse the liberty of bail. He submits that this accused has surrendered before the court voluntarily for the first time after submission of CS. He prays for bail of the accused person.

Ld P.P. in charge prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the materials on record. It appears to me that accused person namely Ranjit Bhattacharjee @ Chottu did not misuse the liberty of bail. It appears to me that the case was committed before the court of Ld Sessions Judge, Howrah after filing this accused for the present. It is seen that today the accused person has voluntarily surrendered before the court for the first time.

Considering the facts and circumstances as well as considering the voluntary surrender of the accused person before the court I am inclined to allow the bail prayer. Thus the accused person namely Ranjit Bhattacharjee @ Chottu may find **interim** bail of Rs.5,000/- with one registered surety of like amount to the satisfaction of Ld CJM, Howrah i.d. to J.C.

Ld. C.J.M., Howrah is requested to complete the procedure after furnishing bail bond i.e. he should accept the bail bonds if he finds those fit and to issue release order with appropriate note that the accused be released in connection with this case only if the accused is not required to be detained in connection with other case or cases.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Howrah for his information.

Recall W.P & A.

To date (05.08.2019) for appearance of two accused person namely Ranjit Bhattacharjee @ Chottu on interim bail if bail bond is furnished, appearance of accused person on bail, production of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah.