

Sessions Trial no. 134 of 2017
(CNR No.WBHW-01-001759-2017)
(arising out of AJC Bose B. Garden PS case no.2/15 dated 03-01-2015)

Present :Smt. Asmita Samajder
(J.O. Code:WB00956)
Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.

Order No. 84 dated 02-09-2025

Today is fixed for appearance, and E/R of W/A.

Ld. P.P-in-charge and Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present.

Three accused persons Pintu Bhattacharjee, Ranjit Bhattacharjee, and Buddhadeb Jethi, on C/B, are present by filing hazira.

Another accused person namely Abhijit Pal @ Patal, on C/B, is absent by a petition through his Ld. Advocate.

Absent petition is heard. Considered. Absent petition is allowed with direction to appear on the date fixed i.e., necessary order shall be passed.

Other two accused persons namely Provat Das @ Alu, and Sk. Monir Ali @ Nepal are surrendered before the court today. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 16-09-2025.

Two separate bail petitions are filed on behalf of the those two accused persons praying for bail. Copy served.

The record is taken up for hearing on bail petitions.

Ld. Advocates of the accused have submitted that the accused are innocent and they have been falsely implicated in this case. They have submitted that accused were on bail, but due to non-appearance on the date fixed, order of WA were issued against them. Ld. Advocates have prayed for bail of the accused in any condition.

Ld. P.P-in-charge has vehemently objected the bail prayer for the accused person stating that over all conduct of the accused persons in this case are not at all satisfactory. He has prayed for rejection of the bail prayer of the accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record. It appears that both the accused were on bail, and WA were issued against them as they misused the liberty of bail. However, since the warrant had been issued against them only on 23-05-2025 and they have voluntarily surrendered before this court today, coupled with the fact that there is no telling ground to detain those accused in custody, I believe that they may be released on bail.

Considering all, bail petitions of the said accused are considered and allowed.

The accused persons namely Provat Das @ Alu, and Sk. Monir Ali @ Nepal may find interim bail of Rs.3000/- each with one registered surety of like amount each, but different from the previous sureties, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Howrah, i.d. to J/C till date i.e., 16-09-2025.

Recall W/A.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Howrah for information and necessary action.

If on bail, fix **05-01-2026** for appearance of accused Provat Das @ Alu, and Sk. Monir Ali @ Nepal, appearance of other accused persons, and consideration of charge.

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah